

No. 18-15

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES L. KISOR, PETITIONER

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES
ALLIANCE AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

PHILIP HAMBURGER
MARK CHENOWETH
STEVE SIMPSON
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th Street NW
Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Counsel of Record
106 East Sixth Street
Suite 900
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities..... ii

Interest of Amicus Curiae.....1

Summary of the Argument2

Argument5

 I. *Auer* Deference Violates Article III by
 Commanding Judges to Abandon Their
 Duty of Independent Judgment.....6

 II. *Auer* Deference Violates the Due Process
 Clause by Requiring Judges to Display Bias10

 A. Showing Bias Toward an Agency
 Litigant Violates Due Process.....11

 B. Showing Bias Against a Litigant
 Opposed to an Agency’s Position Denies
 Due Process12

 C. Other Canons of Construction Construe
 Ambiguity Against Government
 Drafters.....13

 III. The Doctrine of *Stare Decisis* Cannot
 Support the Retention of This
 Unconstitutional Precedent.....14

 IV. The Court Must Confess Its Constitutional
 Errors in *Auer*.....17

Conclusion19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997)3

Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.,
325 U.S. 410 (1945)3

Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.,
556 U.S. 868 (2009)11

Cohens v. Virginia, 19 U.S. 264 (1821)8

Decker v. Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr., 568 U.S. 597 (2013)4

*DeCoteau v. Dist. Cty. Court for Tenth Judicial
Dist.*, 420 U.S. 425 (1975)13

*Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline & S.S. Clerks, Freight
Handlers, Exp. & Station Employees*,
466 U.S. 435 (1984)5

Graves v. New York, 306 U.S. 466 (1939)14

Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 297 (1980)4

In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Michigan,
754 N.W.2d 259 (Mich. 2008)9

Int’l Harvester Credit Corp. v. Goodrich,
350 U.S. 537 (1956)13

King v. Mississippi Military Dep’t,
245 So. 3d 404 (Miss. 2018)10

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez, 531 U.S. 533 (2001)15

Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996)15

*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil
Rights Comm’n*, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)13

Michigan v. EPA, 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)6

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)3, 7

<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971)	13
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wisconsin Dep't of Revenue</i> , 914 N.W.2d 21 (Wis. 2018)	9, 12
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	15
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Bible</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1607 (2016)	13
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	15
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 3331	4, 17
28 U.S.C. § 453 (2012)	12
Other Authorities	
Robert A. Anthony, <i>The Supreme Court and the APA: Sometimes They Just Don't Get It</i> , 10 Admin. L.J. 1 (1996)	3
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016)	7, 8, 10
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (Chicago 2014)	7, 8
Philip Hamburger, <i>Law and Judicial Duty</i> (Harvard 2008)	6
Joseph Story, <i>A Familiar Exposition of the Constitution of the United States</i> (The Classics of Liberty Library 1994).	17
Cass R. Sunstein and Adrian Vermeule, <i>The Unbearable Rightness of Auer</i> , 84 U. Chi. L. Rev. 297 (2017)	4
